PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF BRIMSTONE

The table  on the next page sets out the  pro forma financial effects of the Buybacks on Brimstone Shareholders.

The pro  forma financial effects are calculated for the full financial year ended 31 December 2009 for the purposes

of the statement of comprehensive income and as at 31 December 2009 for the purposes of the statement of financial

position. These financial effects are prepared for illustrative purposes only, to provide information about how the

Buybacks might have affected the financial information presented by Brimstone and, because of their pro forma nature,

may not give a fair reflection of Brimstone’s financial position and the results of its operations. These financial effects

are the responsibility of the board. The financial effects have been reviewed by Deloitte & Touche. The independent

reporting accountants’  report on the above mentioned  pro forma financial effects is included as Annexure 2 to this circular

32

 PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2009

  Audited  Buybacks Pro forma

 12 months to  pro forma 12 months to

 31 Dec 2009 adjustments 31 Dec 2009

R’000 (1) (2,3,5)

ASSETS

Non-current assets 4 181 395   (835 044) 3 346 351

Property, plant, equipment and vehicles 324 132 – 324 132

Goodwill 12 140 – 12 140

Intangible assets 208 532 – 208 532

Deferred acquisition costs 36 236 – 36 236

Investments in associate companies 261 978 – 261 978

Investments 3 336 153 ( 835 044)(4,9) 2 5 01 109

Deferred taxation 2 224 – 93 964

Current assets 1 417 601  312 761  1 730 362

Inventories 191 259 – 191 259

Trade and other receivables 396 135 – 396 135

Reinsurance contracts 491 654 – 491 654

Taxation 4 486 – 4 486

Cash and cash equivalents 334 067  312 761(4,7) 6 46 828

Total assets 5 598 996 ( 522 283) 5  076 713

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Share capital 43 – 43

Capital reserves 262 506 – 262 506

Revaluation reserves 6 753 – 6 753

Retained earnings 2 196 566  8   4 706(7,8,9) 2  2   81 272

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 2 465 868  8   4 706 2   550 574

Non-controlling interests 102 594 – 102 594

Total equity 2 568 462   84 706 2   653 168

Non-current liabilities 1 878 660 (   606 989) 1   271 671

Long-term interest bearing borrowings 1 291 891 (416 000)(6) 875 891

Long-term provisions 19 245 – 19 245

Deferred taxation 567 524 (1   90 989)(4,8)   376 535

Current liabilities 1 151 874 – 1 151 874

Short-term interest bearing borrowings 200 510 – 200 510

Bank overdrafts 17 874 – 17 874

Trade payables 214 026 – 214 026

Other payables 77 331 – 77 331

Insurance contracts 628 129 – 628 129

Short-term provisions 13 585 – 13 585

Taxation 419 – 419

Total equity and liabilities 5 598 996 ( 522 283) 5  076 713

NAV per share (cents) 1 030.3  3 5.4 1  0 65.7

TNAV per share (cents) 922.1  3 5.4  9   57.5

Shares in issue at end of year (000’s) 239 324 – 239 324

33

 Notes:

1. Based on Brimstone’s published audited consolidated statement of fi nancial position at 31 December 2009.

2. Based on the assumption that the Buybacks took place on 31 December 2009 for the purposes of the statement of fi nancial position.

3. In order to provide indicative pro forma fi nancial effects of the Buybacks, it has been assumed for purposes of these calculations that the Buybacks

were effected at Brimstone’s carrying value for its then 21.65% investment in Life Healthcare at 31 December 2009 of R2 823 million. This value

represents Brimstone’s assessment of the fair value of the investment at 31 December 2009, and any change in the investment’s  fair value since

[…]

6. It has been assumed that Brimstone will utilise any cash proceeds received from the Buybacks to settle any long-term funding held in Newshelf 778

against the investments in Life Healthcare.

7. Assuming transaction costs of R30.4 million as detailed in paragraph 21 (non-recurring) which are non-deductible for income tax purposes.

8. A reduction in taxation through the release of R115.1 million of deferred tax that was provided for on Brimstone’s investment in Life Healthcare and

a corresponding decrease in the deferred tax liability as well as the reduction in the deferred tax liability due to the recognition of the STC credit

referred to in note 4 (above) of R75.9 million (non-recurring).

9. An impairment of the investment in Life Healthcare due to the STC incurred on the Buybacks and not received as cash of R75.9 million

(non-recurring).

34

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2009

  Audited  Buybacks Pro forma
 12 months to  pro forma 12 months to
 31 Dec 2009 adjustments 31 Dec 2009
R’000 (1) (2,3,5)

 Revenue 865 131 ( 47 591) 81 7 540

Sales and fee income 704 096 – 704 096
Dividends received 161 035 (4 7 591)(6)  113 444

Operating expenses (696 012)  ( 30 370)(11) ( 726 382)

Operating profit 169 119 ( 77 961)  91 158
Fair value gains 380 679 –(7) 380 679
Exceptional items (32 952)  (75 913)(4)  (108 865)
Share of profits of associates 10 587 – 10 587

Profit before net finance costs 527 433 (  153 874)   373 559
Income from investments 10 615 – 10 615
Finance costs (137 677) 28 773(8,9) (108 904)

Net profit before taxation 400 371 (  125 101)   275 270
Taxation (67 670)   183 302(6,7,9,10)   115 632

Profit for the year  332 701   58 201  3 90 902

Profit for the year 332 701   58 201  3 90 902
Other comprehensive income
Net value gain on available-for-sale financial asset 4 786 –  4 786

Total comprehensive income for the year 337 487   58 201   395 688

Profit attributable to:
 Equity holders of the   company 325 710 58 201 383 911
Non-controlling interests 6 991 – 6 991

  332 701  58 201 3 90 902

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity holders of the  company 32 8 436   58 201  3 86 637
Non-controlling interests  9 051 –  9 051

 33 7 487   58 201  3 95 688

Earnings per share (cents)
Basic 136.7   24.4  1 61.1
Basic diluted 135.6   24.2  1 59.8

Headline earnings per share (cents)
Basic 130.9   24.4  1 55. 3
Basic diluted 129.9   24.2  1 54.1

Weighted average number of shares on which earnings
per share is based (000’s) 238 238 – 238 238
Weighted average number of shares on which diluted
earnings per share is based (000’s) 240 166 – 240 166

Headline earnings calculation
Net profit attributable to equity holders of the  company 325 710   58 201   383 911
Profit on disposal of property, plant, equipment and vehicles (3 614) – (3 614)
Impairment of property, plant, equipment and vehicles 618 – 618
Realised loss on disposal of associate 14 146 – 14 146
Gain on bargain purchase (23 300) – (23 300)
Adjustments relating to results of associates (1 838) – (1 838)
Total tax effects of adjustments 194 – 194

Headline earnings 311 916   58 201   370 117

35

Notes:

1. Based on Brimstone’s published audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income at 31 December 2009.

2. Based on the assumption that the Buybacks took place on 1 January 2009 for the purposes of the statement of comprehensive income.

3. In order to provide indicative pro forma fi nancial effects of the Buybacks, it has been assumed for purposes of these calculations that the Buybacks

were effected at Brimstone’s carrying value for its then 21.65% investment in Life Healthcare at 31 December 2009 of R2,823 million. This value

represents Brimstone’s assessment of the fair value of the investment at 31 December 2009, and any change in the investments’ fair value since